into the preparation and assessment of Teacher trainees to establish the extent to which the 
approach would impact their teaching skills generally. The study employed a mixed research method 

approach comprising experimental, action and descriptive designs. One hundred and twelve (112) 
respondents were chosen based on purposive and convenient sampling techniques. Observation, 
Interview, Questionnaire and Text were employed as the main instruments for data collection. 
Unstructured interviews, non-participant observations, structured questionnaires as well as